SERVICE MANUAL

HI-POWER AUTO REVERSE
CASSETTE CAR STEREO

(12 VOLT D.C. NEGATIVE EARTH)

MODEL CK200S

ALPINE ELECTRONICS INC.



CONTENTS

PARTS LOCATION .. ccnic . oceman oo e one i i sELCUlEN SRS 1
DISASSEMBLY - o0 vime s v vm o o s st 6 ¢ 5om i sl e s B e S eEE MRS e e 2
HEAD AZIMUTHADIUSTMENT .. oo s ot o s, S SR S e 3
TROUBLESHOGTING .. L e T o ST, - S 5
B O G A R AN e e e e o o o e e e e e ol 6
SCHEMATIC DIAGRANL. - e s a s v s s » a6 m e = imabiaiel o i amt o s x i e e w1 et n e 51 7
MR N G ) A G B A I e R S e e 8
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
PRE-AMP P.CB. . .. s omims cmins simm s o5 e e mmho ams o oo s s st s s ol s o o 9
MAISAMBPIREIGIBS . e e e - o o e e el U DR 10
CONTROL PoC.B. & .« oo s wwimis m s 5t s o068 8 518 5% 5 £ 0 m ke m o m ot om i o mtriee e 1
AUTO REVIERSEIRICIB MRS, |0 Sl il el o 0 0ok v o w5 o w e o 12
LEAD S T R R G B o e e B s e s b s s m s s s 13
SV T CH P B e s e s s o s 5s a e m i e owrmem s 13
CABINET EXPL OB E D e e v vne e onnnns 14
DECK MECHAN S EX B @ B B e e e L exs e s sm s ns e snseancsenes 15
SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS . . ...ttt e 16
A RS S T s o L e e e L 17
B A G N G N E T H O D et e e e e e e e 20
SPECIFICATION

1. TAPE PLAYER . 3. GENERAL
Tape Speed : 1-7/8 inch igc(/z Power Supply = DE. 1238V
Wow and Flutter : 0.25% Output Power 12w
FF/REW Time : 100 sec Load Impedance 1 40
Take Up Torque : 30~ 704 Semiconductors : 6 Diodes, 3 ICs,

2. AMP PLAYER 9 Diodes, 2 Transistors,
S/N Ratio . 47 dB 1 Thyristor
Crosstalk - 30dB Dimensions : 210 x 67 x 185 mm
Distortion at 4W Output : 4% (W) (H) (D)

Frequency Response : 125 Hz (2 dB) ~ Weight : 2.3kg

6.3 kHz (+2 dB)
Tone Control Effect
Bass : +3dBat 125 Hz
Treble : t3dBat6.3 kHz
Loudness Control Effect : +2 dB at 125 Hz
+2 dB at 6.3 kHz

V. .



PARTS LOCATION

Main Amp Unit

Auto Reverse Unit
Motor

Solenoid

Cassette Mechanism
Pre-Amp Unit

Switch Unit

Control Unit

Motor

Flywheel = o et e — Lead Switch Unit

Bracket, Flywheel

ANl
]

| 800Z-)D on 1Econw

BOTTOM VIEW
e



DISASSEMBLY

1. Removal of Top Cover 4. Removal of Pre-Amp Panel
(1) Remove six screws (marked ‘0”), as (1) Remove two screws (marked “*x’’), as
shown in Figure 1. shown in Figure 4.
2. Removal of Nose Piece (2) Remove the Cover Shield as shown in
(1) Remove the Top Cover. Figure4.
(2) Pull out five knobs (marked “‘x’’), as (3) Remove two screws (marked ‘‘o0’’), as
shown in Figure 2. shown in Figure 4.
(3) Remove six screws (marked ‘‘A”), as (4) Disconnect all wires from the Panel.
shown in Figure 1 and 2. 5. Removal of Main Amp Panel
3. Removal of Control Panel (1) Remove four screws (marked ‘‘¢’’), as
(1) Remove four nuts & washers (marked shown in Figure 3.
“e""), as shown in Figure 4. (2) Disconnect all wires from the Panel.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the Panel. 6. Removal of Cassette Deck

(1) Remove three screws (marked “x”)
shown in Figure 2.

as

{4

Figure 3

Main Amp
P.C.B.

Cover Shield

Control
P.C.B.

Figure 4

Knobs “‘x"" A Nuts & Washers *“co”’

—g)



HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

(1) Control Setting
Booster Switch ON
High Filter Switch OFF
Loudness Switch OFF
Bass/Treble Control Detent
Balance Control Detent
(2) Connection
AC VTVM
UNIT UNDER TEST K\
et Lo s
= ©
I | % 40 l
[CREREN R 1 v e
ﬁ OSCILLOSCOPE
; ()
@
TEST TAPE |
B aen|
Figure 5
(3) Procedure
Step Description Test Tape Adjust Points Connect_aon Remarks
Instruction
3 e | s Scre ELES S RHuse tor s
Adjustment Figure 6
Output Level Volume ;
MTT- i 5 tf -
2 Adjustinant TT-112 (VR203-1,203-2) Figure Adjust for 1.4V
Power Level Figure 5 Adjust Level Meter
M =
3 Meter Adjustment 12 MBE01 Figure 7 reading “1” W




Adjustable Part

\ } _ AZIMUTH
| rﬂ» |l screw
j/ ol |

Alignment Location of Main Amp P.C.B.

i

CH301
<
)
W
=




TROUBLE SHOOTING

Service procedures common to sophisticated electronic instrument is applicable to this unit. In general, a carefully ap-
proach would include following steps.

1. Operate unit with a test, or quality tape to appraise symptoms.
2. Determine trouble is electrical or mechanical,
3. Determine malfunction is due to pre-amp P.C.B., Main amp P.C.B., or Control P.C.B.
4. Checkout voltage distribution at IC’s and transistors.
5. Pinpoint defective section and replace defective component(s).
SERVICE HINTS
1. Blown Fuse 2. Poor tape contact with the tape head.
1. Shorted power wire. 3. Tape head magnetized.
2. Wrong voltage or polarity of battery. 4. Low recording level on cassette tape.
2. Two Programs Heard at the Same Time (Crosstalk) 7. No Sound
1. Improperly recorded cassette tape. 1. Cassette tape not inserted right.
2. Tape head set too high or too low. 2. Check fuse.
3. Motor Inoperative 3. Open power source lead wire.
1. Check lead wires to motor. 4, Open ground.
2. Open armature in motor. 5. Defective tape head.
4, Excessive Wow and Flutter 6. Defective IC.
1. Defective cassette tape. 8. No Sound in One or Both Channels
2. Defective motor. 1. Check for foreign material in the cassette tape.
5. Tape Indicator Lamp Dose Not Light 2. Defective cassette tape.
1. Lamp terminal lead wire disconnected. 3. Balance control set maximum left or right.
2. Lamp burned out. 4, Open or shorted speaker lead wires.
3. Defective switch (S401) 5. Open or shorted tape head or head lead wire.
6. Low Sound in Both channels
1. Dirty tape head.
STANDARD MAINTENANCE

Whenever a unit is brought in for service or repair, there are a few things you should have care of.

Always check for dust and dirt and check for adequate lubrication.

The tape head and tape contacting surfaces should be cleaned thoroughly to assure proper tape handling and frequency
response.

Use a cotton swab dipped in head cleaner or denatured alcohol to clean the face of the head and all tape contacting sur-
faces. Wipe dry with a lint-free cloth.

Do not use magnetized tools close to tape head, or they may magnetize the head. After long periods of use, the head will
retain a small amount of residual magnetism. A magnetized head will invite noise and loss of high-frequency response.
Use a tape head demagnetizer, and follow the instructions supplied with it,



IC301 BOOSTER

o +B
SK301 D
o i
0 =
| AMP—1 > — @)=
TO RIGHT 1—o-wv _/ I
PEDANCE 3
i 1 channEL . o « : 3
CIRCUIT 3 &
3
S LOAD DUMP SHORT £ =
=SS w CIRCUIT <
z wa oS w o = ks @— LEFTOUT
H301-1  HEAD P EEgE TR201 E3 % 3 THERMAL o
= ) SHUTDOWN PRO 5 [S]
< o> o
S > M o o <&
- PRE-AMP BUFFER AMP A 3
H301-2 S ‘i / ‘ ‘ }/ _JM\ J
< -
@: I 3 , AMP—2 G — O
g G-
LOUDNESS = +/Ij
' HIGH FILTER ks ™
| CIRCUIT
| MUTING D
T CIRCUIT J
| HIGH FILTER EEVODFNFESS LEVEL PR
| ONI/OFF . Coh. 54043 PRE STAGE POWER STAGE | METER
| SWITCH S101-1 GROUND GROUND
H301-3 | e e e e e B LA SR N e A
:é! [ | i i
| l
< =
BR=0 H | RIGHT OUT

~ = ™y |
H301-4 'I l # 0+
|
|
|
|
|
|

TO BOOSTER CIRCUIT +B <—— -
PL702 TO PRE-AMP CIRCUIT +B <— TAPE ON/OFF
SWITCH
Q \o— IGNITION
—o0
CH301  F701
< I A s 5406
PL703 e MOTOR gvAerC?-IN/OFF GROUND
o —o
TAPE END AUTO REVERSE S 5407 BOOSTER
DETECT CIRCUIT ON/OFF
SWITCH
- 204

l PROGRAM SWITCH
5408

INVHOVIA MD019



INVHODVIA JILVINIHOS

e _ S—— = = — - — = = = - -
IC101 M51521L TR201,202,203,204,205,206 25C945 o 1C301, 302 TA7227P
o
c gz2 €307 c308 311 !
/l 0.047 47-16v
e
b VR201-1 20k ,~ Ta | ik 9 F100.
.8.H. Ca55 x 3
T sdo14 47-25v IASELE | Ege | & E§ o 23 icao1 "2
© qds & i = e H g8 11 10
| D w¥ Sm - = 8 voLul e 4 3
=" E X c103 Tetass &S olS B E S €237 0.22 TA7227R 2
| 4,7-25V c111 -sQ «©
¢ 3.2v) c 8 €211 ) b
H301-1 [ - 1C101-1 : 4725V paay ,_}— 4.7-25V 2= 2.2 gl u i RmJ |
4 | ! (0.67V) (3ot H H SF I e
. a X © .
| 1% D), (e 560 3 L] |3 |o % Sl¥ 25V (2.3V) &
b3l R107 330K ooz ~ iQ¥ gEX C3< o]+
I T ¥ 15K Sr r Qi L8 Sa] c207 cate Q:* Tyl l R 3|
il Tse ¥ e —-—s Bz 8s s e LSS i N S| 5%(8 M BT 8Tz |@
(E il 8 g8 ® o c107 = f §§ S 0.1-16V40.1-16V ;:é 7 3 S clig@T g g 2 o S
| = 5 42 0:01 8 U 38 BE T u\:/H202120K ® 29 §io|> 18 L= 5 wl-|8lsls oiv S
H301-2 | =) S a| Vo |=0o N ; R Ny £ 2 o= te oz R =00 830 2
I | 2 ?,"; & 8 BASS <\\ 2 Eim s 3 3 8 = I
S
OO~ >
i 8wz of > glx g gel eolo| |z
22 < RE > des S =
| v 5 ST cioe 22 DO 3% | |% L =T i (e Il | 28 Ep=] 3 S
| 8 Js Q¥ g4 T 001 52 2 s 2= c208 { C210 G 3la ||~ © €310
38 33 com | Jr e @ 0.1-16V [0.1-16V 5 [k |R¥|[Y | 100 R312| R3og ©
| H301-3 | 8 o« « O+ c__‘o S| 45| & S yes 3 SBRSCB|h o o ol 2
sa012 |Jo |8 - 2122 o | (& 17 2 S ralS a ~l m gl o
— 12 |5 15K R106 AR oE A ) +y 56K[ 66K | 3@ 8
i © 330K 820 ’ 8 |8185 g BEL 8 o Lyt 6 ras | [t
s [ R132 © 5 2| |82 % § o]+ 30| [ c238 Roz2 5 y |
! g 00— i) el | 0.22 1.9k
I 0 112 | 560 l—>—< €206 o, KT 1
| F 125V 2 4,725V a3 Ehealls L
| c104 D101 Rygg 'y T30 o ly m " e e
4,725V 1N4003 gog I B Ala 837 Qv [c21a |Gt foas OF AR TEX
| 1< z& 8T8 € £8 3 680P 3N ¥ 5285
H301-4 ¢ = ¥| x| [t ol8 [ i 2X TR205
as 25 g - L) 83 % 151555
b < = o o2 ez TEY =] S @ ¥
| 270 L VR201:2 Y - <7 =
260
| 2| 20K \ c¥ I )
| ) TREBLE N\ 4 A ¥ 8§ €240 |l B8k & !
5 ) N g o T a716ve | | TR L3
‘ $ i e & R233 150-%W |
o |
1
i
i)
]
F701 FILTER BOX = ‘
: 3000P x 5
s 701~ CH301 S408,
IGNITION SW, T $00 —e
5A
LEFT OUT () I 2 HI SRS O | s204-2 J n TR404 25C945L VR301  R313 D301
= = K 47 151556
(SRNMWET) [ ; i H [ TRao1 25coa5L TRA02 N13T1 TRAOS 25C045L ] ADK e
= 1<
LEFTOUT (+) o T L &1 con 0o — - =
(GRN/ 5407 aly 3 £ | "+ awd > ]
a 939 D406 32 39 9¥YL _=mo
RIGHT OUT (-) L $328  Ra03 = 8rz, R D302
e e g8k 151555 G Il o 3| & isisss
(GRY/WHT) I ' v i 8 Sl 8 !
>
RIGHT OUT (+) o -5 o~ Sy L :
(GRY/YEL) [ el = e TRAO1 Y | 85/0\5 - - -
4y | @ F b
) b= ¥
GROUND (BLK) 1 53¢ |8 E 32: 8 g g
| &7 R 3 ! g
TR40525D285 | | PL701 R
K301
,__‘ e __‘ o M401 NOTE
- 3 403
UNLESS OTHERWISE-SPECIFIED,

1. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS K=1,000 M=1,000,000
2. ALL RESISTORS ARE RATED AT 1/4 WATT, 5%
3. ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICRO-FARAD (uF) P=10°uF

o 402
;71»38 | g8 ,C403 :351555
2 AR
10-16V D“‘;;J

’ | T > 4. ALL CAPACITORS ARE RATED AT 500WV
(e} C404 151555 | PL702

! we i RP kit s e i $406,407  TAPE ON/OFF SWITCH (OFF POSITION)

= - ¥ ] S48 $409,410  LEAD SWITCH
INPUT COMMON (BLK) ) %4 $101-1,2 HIGH FILTER ON/OFF SWITCH (OFF POSITION)
e

1

Oy
53
=2

4

R415

See S409 S0 J $404-2,3 LOUDNESS ON/OFF SWITCH (OFF POSITION)
$408 PROGRAM SWITCH
PL703 $201 MAIN SWITCH-PUSH (OFF POSITION)
VR204-1,2  BALANCE CONTROL WITH SWITCH 100K (W)
N VR203-1,2  VOLUME CONTROL 50K (B) x 2
VR201-1,2  TREBLE CONTROL 20K (B) x 2
VR202-1,2 BASS CONTROL 20K (B) x 2
$401-1,2,3 CHANNEL SELECTOR SWITCH

INPUT LEFT (GRY)

INPUT RIGHT (BLU)

LEAD sW (
|
I
B



STRIP TERMINAL

MAIN AMP P.C.B

RED
BLK
GRN

BRN

VEL
orG S8,
BLK

BRN

GRY

C701-1~5

FEED THROUGH CAPACITORS

= REDQ = T
e GRNI\NHT
GRUNYES

RED

BLU REVERSE P.C.B.
BLK o
GRY
s VIO
C
WHT
zzTENOID WHT
BLK . VIO
ORG ORG
405 RED RED BLK YEL
RED RED
5407 (S5 BLK
RED FE:LRED [ RED. X
BRN
RED @
RED RED M401MOTOR | N\~
RED
———ﬁE—LUL RED RED
\y_SHLD Ll g VIO |
- = ORG ORG L Y veL
RED | —
| [ WHTT GRN
BRN BLU [ | | <
[ee] PRE-AMP P.C.B. SHLD_\/ o
I BLU RED S WHT
I._ BRN RED _ | BRN
BLK ORG ° Bl /SHLD_
WHT ¢ BLU [ veLme
WHT
ORG Sl
RED | < :o——
HEAD P.C.B. .
.
ORG ORG
WHT i
RED L BRN SW. P.C.B.
MEH_'-D“J
=i LEAD SW. P.C.B.
VR204
$101-1, 2 HI-FILTER BALANCE & sw
5404-2,3 LOUDNESS
RED
PL702(§ ) WHT
CONTROL P.C.B. BRN
PL703 @) WHT
vIo
BRN
RED
RED
YEL
MT301 LEVEL METER BLie

WHT

INVHOVIA DNIHIM



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

PRE-AMP P.C.B. (TOP VIEW)

PRE-AMP P.C.B. (BOTTOM VIEW)




MAIN AMP P.C.B. (TOP VIEW) MAIN AMP P.C.B. (BOTTOM VIEW)

C313
C301
c311
IH i C8i13
'_§F*
307

c307

R307
R305 SS
R305
R307
303
——
o]
10301

1C301
€303

=1
— b " i
@ . = —g’z? caos %9303

= ®
5 c315 . = 2
- | BE
- N mg 2 %z
\ C— @ o Tt
i R309 il
§] S < _L
= 3 8T
+

o0
o
3
=z &8
3.2
% @ 3
© oT O
c318 s
==l gyt
€306 R304 %
€316 o o~
3 g
O + o
.
R310 o#
N8 VR301
D302 8# 8*
b gf
D301 §$¢%
b
o

CH301

O
D304

—10—



CONTROL P.C.B. (TOP VIEW)

CONTROL P.C.B. (BOTTOM VIEW)

—11—



AUTO REVERSE P.C.B.(TOP VIEW)

AUTO REVERSE P.C.B. (BOTTOM VIEW)

o



- LEAD SWITCH P.C.B. (TOP VIEW)

LEAD SWITCH P.C.B. (BOTTOM VIEW)

SWITCH P.C.B. (TOP VIEW)

D



CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

= £

— e



DECK MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW




SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS

A:2SC945 C:M51521L

B:2SD235 D:TA7227P
(A) (B) (c)
O? T
fl T
e

. 28 4 5 6 7 8

000 é:u:m:m::rm:m:u:%

=E—



PARTS LIST

SY,'\\,"SO'- PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SY&"(?O'- PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
CABINET 5 F017-026 Assy., Idler 1
1 27D40085F01 | Chassis, Front Assy. 1 6 RQl 792y Assy., Idler L
2 1V40200F25 Assy., Control Panel 1 7 Sl Assy., Arm FF 1
3 7A40076F01 Bkt., Switch 1 8 F026-020 Assy., Bracket Flywheel 1
4 3C40014G06 Scr., Mch. M2.6 2 9 F028-016 Assy., Brake 1
5 2540000G 10 Nut, Hex M7x0.75 4 10 F028-017 Assy., Brake 1
6 7A44245U01 Bkt., Volume 1 1 F029-062 Assy., Play Back Head 1
7 3C40014G09 Scr., Mch. ) 12 F041-025 Assy ., Plate Base 1
8 43A44194U01 Bush % 13 F055-013 Assy., Cam 1
9 14A42215J02 Insulator Fiber 1 14 F062-023 Assy., Auto Reverse Panel 1
10 1U40000F 38 CG75B11A Cassette Tape Deck 1 15 F064-019 Motor 1
11 29C41045P01 Lug Wrap Around 1] 16 F066-013 Assy., Lock Plate 1
12 3C40014G12 Scr., Mch. M2.6 1 17 F072-012 Assy., Slide Plate 1
13 7B40075F01 Bkt., Pre-Amp 1 18 F098-013 Assy., Lever FF/REW 1
14 3C40014G09 Scr., Mch. 12 19 PGL1-701 Solenoid 1
15 1V40200F27 Assy., Main Amp Panel 1 20 F060-019 Assy., Lever 1
16 7B40288F01 Bkt., IC 1 21 F114-011 | Assy., Lever Eject 1
18 15A43596P01 Cover, Sheet 1 22 FC528-11 Lever, Eject 1
19 15B40079F01 Cover, Rear 1 23 FC524-13 Holder, Cassette 1
20 | 7A44191U01 Bkt., Rear 2 24 | FC525.14 Lever, Select 1
21 3A43315G03 Scr., Mch. 1 25 FC536-12 Lever 1
22 4540072G12 Washer, Tooth Lock 1 26 FC541-12 Lever, R/F (A) 1
23 2540000G13 Nut Hex M5x0.8 1 27 FC542-12 Lever, R/F (B) 1
24 42B41424G05 Clamp Cord 1 28 F115-011 Instrument Panel 1
25 3S43997P10 Scr., Mch. M3 1 29 FM198-11 Spacer Motor 2
26 3540011G66 Scr., Mch. M3x0.5x11 4 30 FH111-11 g 5
27 4S40070G01 Washer 3.3¢x6¢x0.5t 1 31 FE121-13 Switch, Slide 2
28 3C40014G22 SCr., Mch. M3x8 - 5 39 FP267-11 Rubber Cushion 1
29 3C40014G18 Ser., Mch. M2.6 2 (10) FP266-11 Rubber, Brake 2
30 13D40080F01 Nose Piece 1 - FK262-11 Spriria, Coll 1) 1
31 61A40184T01 " Lens Indicator 1 35 EFK261-12 Spring, Lever Eject 1
32 47A43599P04 Shaft Cover Dust 1 :
33 41A44184U01 | Spring Door 1 . e o9, Lejer Binet .
37 FK392-11 Spring, Lever Release 1
i tiobanonarte Cover ue ! 38 F049-016 Assy., Lever Select 1
83 sl 2000 Ser, T, HEss o 39 FC531-12 Leve.r’ Lock Release 1
36 14A44186U01 Fiber Meter 1 ,
37 7A44195U01 Bkt., Meter 1 40 FM183-11 Bearing, Lever 1
38 15C44242U01 Cover, Bottom 1 41 FK263-11 Spring Play Idler 1
39 15B40081F01 Cover, Shield 1 42 FP252-12 Belt 1
40 4A40072F01 Washer, Felt 2 43 FP378-13 Assy., Flywhell 2
41 27A44188U01 Chassis Cover 1 44 F056-017 Assy., Reel Bracket 1
42 15C44243U01 Cover Top 1 45 F042-030 Assy., Lead Switch Panel 1
43 14B43672U01 Insulator Fiber 1 46 FP253-11 Reel 2
44 36B44196U03 Knob, Push 2 47 EZ12D-00 Ring, Magnet 2
45 36B43346U02 Knob, Eject 1 48 FM192-12 Bearing (C) 1
46 36B44190U02 Knob, Slide 1 49 FK388-11 Spring, Pull 1
47 36A44570P02 Knob, Control 4 50 FK259-13 Spring Pinchroller (L) 1
48 55A42372U01 Handle, Carring 2 51 FK264-13 Spring Pinchroller (R) :
49 15842373001 Housing, Handle 2 (4) FM190-11 Bush, Pinchroller 1
50 4540071G11 Washer, SP Lock (BLK) 4 53 FG133-11 Rivet (Flat) L
51 2540000G 35 Nuts Hex M3 4 - e Link !
(16) FK444-13 Spring Lock Lever o)
52 3543997P39 Scr., Mch. M3x16 4 56 FG114.-14 L 1
53 7B42616U01 Bkt., Heat Sink 1 57 FG114-17 Ser.. Mch. M3x5 :
54 7B42616U02 Bkt., Heat Sink 1 58 GF114-20 Scr., Mch. M2.6x6
55 3540011G17 Scr., Mch. M3x0.5x6 20 59 FG118-12 Scr., Mch., (Flat) M2.6x6 {
58 31D40381G02 Strip Term 1 60 FG121-11 Scr., Mch., (Pan) M2x1.5 !
59 1V40200F21 Assy., Pre-Amp Panel 1 61 FG129-12 Scr., Mch., (Bind) M2.6x5 1
62 FG137-13 Scr., Mch. M2x5 1
MECHANISM 63 | FG13813 Scr., Mch., (Flat) M2.6x5 L
1 F011-032 Assy., Chassis 1 64 | FG138-14 Scr., Mch., (Flat) M3x4 1
2 F012-043 Plate Head 1 65 FG138-15 Scr., Mch., (Flat) M2.6x4 i
2 F014-028 Assy., Pinchroller 1 66 FG140-15 Scr., Mch., (Pan) M2.6x4 -
a4 F014-029 Assy., Pinchroller 1 67 FG140-21 Scr., Mch., (Pan) M2.6x6

=




svmgq. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SY&\I"(?_O'- PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
68 FG143-16 Scr., Mch., (Pan) M2.3x8 2 |ic301,302 | 51T42684U01 |IC TA7227P 2
69 FJ111-12 Poly. Slider ¢2.1xt0.5 2 |Dp301,302 | 4s8s134816 Diode SI 151665 | 2
70 FJ111-19 Poly. Slider ¢2.1xt0.13 3 |p303 48B41768G02 | Diode 1NBO 1
71 FJ111-30 Poly. Slider ¢2.6xt0.25 2 |D304 48C40235G02 | Diode 10E2 1
72 MJ112-13 Washer (Flat) 1 |cH301 25T40405F01 | Choke Filter 1
73 KG111-13 Washer ¢ 4 |VR301 18C42061J14 | Variable Res. 10K ohm 1
75 KG111-18 Washer “‘c”’ 5
76 KG111-19 Washer “c” 4 PANEL CONTROL
“ Py tloshiee it 2 1R201,202, |6s541801P44 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 10K ohm | 8
78 KG111-22 Washer “‘c"’ 2, 203.204,
79 MG150-20 Washer “‘c”’ 1 205,208,
80 KG111-21 Washer “c” Ml s
el ~FRdso 1 Rulley; Centen 1 |R209,210, |6S41801P39 | Res., C.F. (1/4W) 39K ohm | 4
(16) FM180-13 Bearing (B) 1 223224
83 FK263-11 Spring, Coil (B) T lr211212, | 6s41801P40 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 4.7K ohm | 6
84 FK388-12 Spring, Pull 1 213,214,
85 FM180-11 Be?aring _ . 3 251252
86 ACHER 8 Whire jeolyiny| Chiome: T lr215216 | 6s41801P31 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 820 ohm 2
87 Fco0i14 SopTitecTiate T |R217.218 | 6541801P50 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 33K ohm | 2
R219,220, | 6S41801P56 | Res., C.F. (1/4W) 100K ohm | 3
PANEL PRE AMP phee
R101-102, | 6S41801P53 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 56K ohm | 4 |R221222 | 6s41801P36 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 2.2K ohm | 2
135,136 R225,226 | 6S41801P30 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 680 ohm 2
R103,104 | 6S41801P21 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 120 ohm 2 |R227.228, |esa1s01p3s Res., C.F. (1/4W) 3.3Kohm | &
R105,106 | 6S41801P62 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 330K ohm | 2 | 231232,
R107,108 | 6S41801P46 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 15Kohm | 2 | 257
R124 6541801P31 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 820 ohm 1 |R229,230, |6S41801P41 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 6.6K ohm | 3
R131,132 | 6S41801P29 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 560 ohm 2 | 260
R133,134 | 6541801P56 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 100K ohm | 2 |R233 6C43205J07 Res., Metal (1/2W) 150 ohm 1
R253,254 | 6S41801P37 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 2.7K ohm | 2
€101,102 | 21¢45322627 | Cip., Fix Poly.-ia oo 2 |R255,256, |6541801P34 | Res., C.F. (1/4W) 15K ohm | 3
C103,104,, |23D44333G05 | Cap., Elec. 4.7uF 25V 4 | 259
111,112 R261 6541801P62 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 330K ohm | 1
C105,106 | 23D44333G24 | Cap., Elec. 47uF 10V 2
C107,108 | 8C44833J13 Cap., Mylar  0.01uF 2 |c201 23541198U33 | Cap., Elec. 100uF 10V | 1
C131,132 | 23S41059P02 | Cap., Tantalum 0.15uF 16V | 2 [C202.219, |23541198U40 | cCap.. Elec. 220uF 10V | 3
c137 23541198040 | Cap., Elec. 220uF 10V | 1 | 220
C203,204, |23D44333G05 | Cap., Elec. 4.7uF 25V 6
1C101 51542211P01 | IC MB1521L 1 | 205,206,
215,216
D101 48T40477U01 | Diode 1N4003 1 |c207,208, |23541059P01 | Cap., Tantalum 0.1uF 16V 4
209,210
PANEL MAIN AMP €211212 | 23s41058P11 | cap., Tantatum 2024F 25V 2
R303,304 | 6S41801P21 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 120 ohm 2 |CG213.214 | 21C45322G39 | Cap., Ceramic  680pF 2
R305,306 | 6S41801P50 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 33K ohm | 2 |C217.218 | 23841198U26 | Cap., Elec. JicE 10y -
R307,308, | 6S41801P41 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 5.6K ohm | 4 [C221.222 | 8C44833J08 | Cap. Mylar  0.0039uF z
e C223,224 | 8C44833J02 | Cap., Mylar  0.0012uF 2
R309,310 | 6S41801P40 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 4.7K ohm | 2 |C225.226 | 23541059P01 | Cap., Tantalum 0.1uF -
R313 6541801P16 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 47 ohm 1 |C€237.238 23541059P03 | Cap., Tantalum 0.22uF 2
R314 6541801P08 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 10 ohm 1 |C239.240 | 23541198U27 | Cap., Elec. 47uF 16V 2
c241 8C44833J17 | Cap., Mylar  0.022uF 1
C301,302 | 23541198U71 | Cap., Elec. 2200uF 16V | 2 :
Sl L e > |TR201,202, | 48544578401 | Transistor  2SC945L-M 6
C305,306 | 23B44780P01 | Cap., Elec. 47uF 16V 2 203,204,
C307,308, | 8C44833J21 Cap., Mylar  0.047uF 4 205,206 _
e D201,202, |48s134816 Diode SI 151556 4
€309,310, | 23B44780P02 | Cap., Elec. 100uF 16V | 4 | 203204 _
S VR201,202 | 18T40271F01 | Variable Res. (Tone) 2
il oy 4 |vR203 18T40269F02 | Variable Res. (Sw. 1
b VR204 18T40270F01 | Variable Res. (Bal.) 1
C319,320 | 23D44333G01 | Cap., Elec. 1uF 50V 2
321 23D44333G08 | Cap., Elec. 10uF 16V 1

—18—




SYMBOL

SYMBOL

e PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY e PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
PANEL AUTO REVERSE 701 8T43140U06 | Cap., Through 1
R401 6541802P39 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 3.9K ohm | 1 . .
R402 6541802P62 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 330K ohm | 1 |S101.40 40T44772P01 | Sw., Push 2
R403 6541802P42 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 6.8K ohm | 1 _
R404 6540150757 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 470 ohm 4 ([PL702 BalAZ35ar08 i amp Pilot !
R405 6541802P65 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 560K ohm | 1 |PL703 B3CI2 odR1S | Lamp Pilot 1
R406,408 6541802P35 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 1.8K ohm | 2 e
R407,409 6541802P37 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 2.7K ohm | 2 |MT301 72Tia01d7i02 | Lovel Mater !
R410 6C44652G06 | Res., Metal (1W) 270 ohm 1
SK301 9T40125F01 Connect, Socket Assy. 1
301 23541059P22 | Cap., Tantalum 6.8uF 16V 1 :
C402 23D44333G24 | Cap., Elec. 47uF 10V 1 | 1742405002 | Assy., Fuse Receptacle !
J2 30T40337U13 Cord, Speaker 1
D401 48C40235G02 | Diode 10E2 1| 30740337014 | Cord, Speaker 1
gl inipsne ey el . 30T40438U04 | Earth, Wire Assy. 1
TR401,403, 48544578J01 | Transistor 250945 3 A FAcKiG
404 101 1V40200F30 | Assy., Pampth 1
TR402 48T43738P01 | P.U.T. N13T1 1 |101-1 68P44550U73 | Owners, Manual 1
TR405 48540662G05 | Transistor 2SD235 1 [101-2 56B40230G12 | Sack Poly 1
102 1V40200F31 | Assy., Kit 1
PANEL LEAD SWITCH 102-1 3540012G39 | Scr., Tpg. M5x20 -
R411 6C43205107 Res., Metal (1/2W)150 ohm 7 |1022 4540072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock 4
R412,413 6541802P44 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 10K ohm | 2 }03‘3 45400(7)2612 Wiasher, Taoth Lock ]
R414,415 6S41802P43 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 82K ohm | 2 [1024 A LD B Nut Hex M5x0.8 !
1025 3A43315G11 | Scr., Mch. M4x15 4
C403,404 23D44333G08 | Cap., Elec. 10uF 16V 2 |06 e L Sackiboly 1
103 56B40990T22 | Non Slip Poly 1
D402,403 485134816 Diode 151555 7 i 26CH 1BOLI0TS STmay, Pkg/ (L) 1
105 56C44181U01 | Tray, Pkg (R) 1
S409,410 40T40641U02 | Switch Lead o | 56B44182U01 | Tray, Pkg 1
107 42B40994G05 Strap, Receiver Mtg 1
SaEbsNEaHS 108 7B40690T01 | Bkt., Mtg 2
109 56C40409F03 Carton, (Ind.) 1
R126,127 6C44652G27 Res., Metal (2W) 27 ohm 2. 110 56C40410F02 Carton, (Master) 1/6
R128,129 6S41801P49 Res., C.F. (1/4W) 27K ohm 2 111 56A43276P07 Pad, Pkg. 2/6

9=




PACKING METHOD

——

90—



	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007
	10008
	10009
	10010
	10011
	10012
	10013
	10014
	10015
	10016
	10017
	10018
	10019
	10020
	10021
	10022

